
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 4.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SECOND FLOOR OF THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Ken Ellcome (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Ken Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Ferry Road, northern end off-street areas (non-public highway): TRO 
36/2015 (Pages 1 - 8)

Purpose
To consider the responses to the public consultation on the proposal under 
TRO 36/2015. When objections are received to proposed Traffic Regulation 
Orders, it is a statutory requirement to consider them at a formal decision 
meeting. 



2

RECOMMENDATION
That the Order is made as proposed, with an exemption for Permit 
Holders (permits to be managed by the Property & Housing Service).

4  Proposed removal of 3 parking zones (AA Newbolt Road, AC Farmlea 
Road and JD Portsea North) (Pages 9 - 18)

Purpose
To consider the responses to the public consultation on the proposals under 
TROs 55/2015, 56/2015 and 57/2015 relating to the removal of 3 parking 
zones. When objections are received to proposed Traffic Regulation Orders, it 
is a statutory requirement to consider them at a formal decision meeting. 

RECOMMENDED:
1. AA Newbolt Road parking zone remains in place.
2. AC Farmlea Road parking zone is removed.
3. JD Portsea North parking zone remains in place.

5  Bus Lane Enforcement Guidelines and Penalty Charge Notice Rate 
(Pages 19 - 22)

Purpose
To seek the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation's agreement on 
the guidelines related to the enforcement of bus lanes, and the rate at which a 
Penalty Charge Notice is charged.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approve the 
guidelines at appendix 1 and approve the setting of the Penalty Charge 
Notice for a bus lane contravention at £60.

6  Notice of motion - fares on buses in Portsmouth (Pages 23 - 26)

Purpose
This report has been requested by the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation following a Notice of Motion regarding "Fares on buses in 
Portsmouth" at Full Council on Tuesday 17th March 2015.

RECOMMENDED
In response to the Notice of Motion at Full Council, it is recommended 
that:
1. The Cabinet Member writes to First Hampshire, Dorset & Berkshire 

and Stagecoach (South) to seek their cooperation in providing a 
value for money bus service in Portsmouth.

2. Officers within the Transport, Environment and Business Support 
Directorate, will continue to meet with public transport operators to 
promote affordability within the fares structure and work on 
promoting bus travel across the city.

3. Through the Cabinet Members role within the Solent Transport 
partnership, continue to monitor the uptake a promotion of 
innovative ticketing solutions such as the Solent Go card, mobile 
phone ticketing and improving and promoting bus travel generally.



3

7  Winter Maintenance Programme Operational Plan 2015-16 (Pages 27 - 
134)

Purpose
For the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation to approve that the 
proposed Winter Maintenance Programme will provide the required level of 
service as prescribed within schedule 4 of the Contract and legislation in order 
that it can be communicated to the relevant agencies and stakeholders.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Winter Maintenance Programme be approved.

8  Solent Transport Business Plan for 2015-16 (Pages 135 - 152)

Purpose
This report is to obtain members' agreement on the adoption of the 
prospective Solent Transport (Transport for South Hampshire) 2015-16 
Business Plan (provided in Appendix A). This provides the direction for Solent 
Transport over the next Business Planning Cycle.

RECOMMENDED
That the Solent Transport Business Plan 2015-16 is supported by 
Portsmouth City Council.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





1

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation Decision Meeting

Date of meeting: 23rd September 2015

Subject: Ferry Road, northern end off-street areas (non-public highway): 
TRO 36/2015

Report by: Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 

Wards affected: Eastney & Craneswater
 

Key decision: No

Full Council 
decision:

No

1. Purpose of report 

To consider the response to the public consultation on the proposal under TRO 
36/2015.  When objections are received to proposed Traffic Regulation Orders, 
it is a statutory requirement to consider them at a formal decision meeting.  

Page 4: Public consultation notice detailing the proposal
Pages 5-6: Summary of responses to public consultation 
Appendix A: photographic examples of unauthorised vehicles using the area

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Order is made as proposed, with a
[...]
 use the northern end during the 
daytime and for up to 1 hour at night (for loading/unloading for example). Enforcement 
officers are unlikely to issue Penalty Charge Notices to people actively loading and 
unloading under normal circumstances. 

Vehicle Safety - Vehicles are parked at the owners' risk, as the site is not manned on a 
permanent basis and only has street lighting.  The safety of a vehicle and its contents 
cannot be assured when its owner is out at sea on a boat, fishing, wherever it is parked.

Essential Users - Permits for the University, and for the Lifeboat Station, use could be 
considered if the parking on their own sites is unavailable.  The photographs of vehicles 
parking in the area (Appendix A) indicate the scale and frequency of the problem: these 
vehicles are reported by people trying to use the area and council officers are obliged to 
investigate.  

General Beach Users - The 1-hour maximum stay would only apply after 6pm; parking 
during the daytime will remain unrestricted. 



7

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

(End of Report)

Portsmouth City Council's response

Charter Boats & Ferries - The Hayling Island ferry will no longer be running from the 
pontoon due to the extensive repairs that are needed and appear unaffordable.  However, 
should it resume, the parking restriction is proposed to operate outside of the times that the 
ferry ran.  If there are any authorised evening/overnight charters operating from Ferry Road 
beach, their clients may use the car park further south on Ferry Road.  Those operating 
during the daytime will continue to be unaffected.





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23rd September 2015 

Subject: 
 

Proposed removal of 3 parking zones 
(AA Newbolt Road, AC Farmlea Road, JD Portsea North) 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support  

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens and Paulsgrove 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 

To consider the responses to the public consultation on the proposals under 
TROs 55/2015, 56/2015 and 57/2015 relating to the removal of 3 parking zones.  
When objections are received to proposed Traffic Regulation Orders, it is a 
statutory requirement to consider them at a formal decision meeting.   

 

 Pages 5-9: summary of the public consultation responses 
 Appendix A: The public notices detailing the proposals 
   
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 AA Newbolt Road parking zone remains in place. 
 
2.2 AC Farmlea Road parking zone is removed. 
 
2.3 JD Portsea North parking zone remains in place. 
 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 At the Traffic & Transportation decision meeting in July 2015, a decision was 
taken to formally consult on removing AA, AC and JD residents' parking zones. 

 
3.2 This report details the responses to the formal public consultation through the 

Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) process.  
 
 
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The comments received in response to the formal TRO consultation on the 

proposals have been taken into consideration and the recommendations are 
primarily based on these responses.  

 
4.2.1 AA Newbolt Road 
  
 The number of responses to the formal TRO consultation are as follows: 
 

 Petition of 10 names from the affected properties in objection to the TRO to 
remove the scheme 

 2 further letters objecting to the TRO to remove the scheme 
  
  10 residents of 9 properties affected have responded to the formal TRO public 

consultation via a petition to request the parking zone stays in place. 2 of those 
residents also wrote in separately to express individual views on why the zone is 
needed.  

 
  No correspondence in support of the TRO to remove the AA Newbolt Road 

residents parking scheme was received through the formal TRO public 
consultation.  

 
 The cor
[...]
re in favour of keeping the RPZ, contrary to the survey result.  The cost of the permits and 
visitor permits is too high but would still prefer to keep the zone.  All residents are to be kept 
informed of any further decisions.  
 

Resident, Cross Street 
It is difficult to park even with the zone, and this situation would deteriorate with the zone's 
removal. I am happy to pay the proposed fee; the survey results are inaccurate. It would 
have been preferable to contact current permit holders directly, as I didn't see the yellow 
notice until 24/08/2015 (last day of consultation). 
 

Portsmouth City Council's response 
 
See paragraphs 4.4.1, 4.4.2 and 4.4.3. 
 
16 public notices were displayed within the 6 roads forming JD Portsea North (photographs 
of these in situ were taken) and yet only residents of Cross Street have responded.  All 
respondents would prefer the parking zone remains in place, for the reasons reflected 
under the 'Reasons for the Recommendations' paragraph of this report. 
 
The responses to the March/April 2015 survey came from residents of Cumberland Street 
(12 remove / 2 keep), King William Street (1 remove) and Queen Street (2 remove).  The 
majority of those in Cumberland Street were residents of Privett House, which has parking 
spaces available to rent, and the 2 respondents from Queen Street are entitled to apply for 
permits within JD zone but may prefer those roads to be unrestricted. 
 
Therefore, more weight has been given to the residents' views in response to the public 
consultation than the anonymous survey, as they have taken the time to write in and are 
directly affected by on-street parking availability.   
 
 





1

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation Decision 
Meeting

Date of meeting: 23rd September 2015

Subject: Bus Lane Enforcement Guidelines and Penalty Charge 
Notice Rate

Report by: Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support

Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

1. Purpose of report

To seek the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation's agreement on the 
guidelines related to the enforcement of bus lanes, and the rate at which a 
Penalty Charge Notice is charged.

2. Recommendation 

That the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approve the 
guidelines at appendix 1 and approve the setting of the Penalty Charge 
Notice for a bus lane contravention at £60.

3. Background

3.1. Maintaining a quick and consistent journey time is essential to the success of 
bus services in Portsmouth.  Faster journeys will encourage modal shift from 
private vehicles to the more sustainable alternative.  Bus lane enforcement is 
seen as a key in some areas to achieve that aim.

3.2. The law and or guidance issued by the DfT will take precedence over this local 
guidance. This guidance is currently fully compliant with the law and the DfT 
guidance.

3.3. The legislation allows for Local Authorities to set the charge for a Penalty 
Charge Notice within set levels. It is proposed that the charge be set at the 
maximum allowed outside London, ie £60, to ensure the charge acts as a 
deterrent to unauthorised use of the bus lanes.  The charge of £60 will be 
reduced to £30 if paid within 14 days of the notice being served (it should be 
noted that the date of the notice of the penalty is not the same as the date of the 
offence/contravention).   For information the other levels are £40 and £50.  



2

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Should the Cabinet Member agree to charge £60, formal approval by the 
Secretary of State will be sought. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. Although not required by law, local enforcement guidance is recommended by 
the DfT. This guidance document, which will be used by enforcement officers of 
the Council to carry out the enforcement of restrictions, will be publicly available. 
It is considered best practice that Members consider and agree policy/guidance 
on enforcem
[...]
Meeting

Date of meeting: 23rd September 2015

Subject: Notice of Motion - fares on buses in Portsmouth 

Report by: Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support

Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

1. Purpose of report

This report has been requested by the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
following a Notice of Motion regarding "Fares on buses in Portsmouth "at Full Council 
on Tuesday, 17th March 2015.

2. Recommendations

In response to the Notice of Motion at Full Council, it is recommended that:

2.1 The Cabinet Member writes to First Hampshire, Dorset & Berkshire and 
Stagecoach (South) to seek their cooperation in providing a value for 
money bus service in Portsmouth

2.2 Officers within the Transport, Environment and Business Support 
Directorate, will continue to meet with public transport operators to 
promote affordability within the fares structure and work on promoting 
bus travel across the city

2.3 Through the Cabinet Members role within the Solent Transport 
partnership, continue to monitor the uptake a promotion of innovative 
ticketing solutions such as the Solent Go card, mobile phone ticketing and 
improving and promoting bus travel generally

3. Background

3.1 Under the 1985 Transport Act, bus services outside of London were 
deregulated, removing local authority control of bus services.  The Act 
opened the operation of bus services to the free market, and while Local 
Authorities continue to work in partnership with bus operators to achieve 
common aims, the action undertaken by bus operators is entirely at their 
discretion.



2

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

3.2 At Full Council on Tuesday, 17th March 2015 a notice of motion regarding 
fares on buses within Portsmouth was tabled.

3.3 The motion noted that while the cost of diesel had reduced by over 10%, First 
Bus fare prices had actually increased their individual fares by approximately 
6%, and the three month season ticket by over 3%, m
[...]
int Committee, along 
with a charging schedule.  The 
consultancy project managing 
the SRTM has the necessary 
capacity to resource requests 
for use.  External use has 
increased during the previous 
Business Plan period. 

Solent 
Transport 

5 Failure to secure 
commitment to East to 
West rail enhancements 

06-15 to 05-16 Med Solent Transport will continue 
to make the case for this 
investment alongside other 
partners, including the Solent 
LEP and PUSH. 

Solent 
Transport 

6 Failure to maintain 
existing strategic 
partnerships 

06-15 to 05-16 Low Key strategic partnerships and 
relationships are maintained 
through the TfSHIoW Senior 
Management Board and 
through the TfSHIoW Strategy 
Working Group. These operate 
on a bi-monthly basis. 

HCC / 
IoW / 
PCC / SCC 

 


	Agenda
	3 Ferry Road, northern end off-street areas (non-public highway): TRO 36/2015
	4 Proposed removal of 3 parking zones (AA Newbolt Road, AC Farmlea Road and JD Portsea North)
	5 Bus Lane Enforcement Guidelines and Penalty Charge Notice Rate
	6 Notice of motion - fares on buses in Portsmouth
	7 Winter Maintenance Programme Operational Plan 2015-16
	Appendix to the Winter Maintenance Operational Plan

	8 Solent Transport Business Plan for 2015-16



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Ken Ellcome, at his meeting held on Wednesday, 
23 September 2015 at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - The Guildhall

Also Present:
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Group Spokesperson)

34. Apologies (AI 1)

Councillor Potter had sent his apologies that he was leaving work at 4pm so 
would be late, but arrived at the end of the meeting.

35. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

36. Ferry Road, northern end off-street areas (non-public highway): TRO 
36/2015 (AI 3)

Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support, 
presented the report setting out the responses to the public consultation and it 
was noted that the land belonged to the Directorate of Property & Housing.

A deputation was made by Mr Japp to raise concerns as a local resident and 
fisherman, highlighting the problems caused by the illegal parking of 
motorhomes, and he did not believe TRO 36 was the answer to these and it 
would penalise those wishing to enjoy the area for recreational use for local 
residents.  He felt that the report lacked an alternative parking option for the 
commercial fishermen and would favour enforcement against the camper 
vans.

Mr Gisham also spoke as a local boat operator and fisherman against the 
proposal which would cause problems for fishermen needing to park to get to 
their boats by dinghy.  He would favour a byelaw to regulate against the 
parking of the campervans which were mainly a summer problem and local 
residents should not be penalised.

Councillor Stagg asked about the extent of the campervan parking (for which 
Appendix A of the report contained photographic evidence).  Councillor 
Ellcome stressed that the land owned by Housing and Property was being 
mis-used with the vans avoiding paying fees by parking there.  The officers 
responded that it would be difficult to legislate against one type of vehicle and 
Councillor Ellcome requested that the officers consider a permit system.

Jolene Burns, representing the Director of Property & Housing, had not been 
approached by commercial users of the site to seek permits but this could be 
explored with them.  Michael Robinson, Parking Operations Manager, advised 



2

that a permit schemes could be operated in a similar way to on highways 
regarding the parking of vans/caravans, but that the hours of operation would 
be important for the efficient enforcement to take place.  Councillor Ellcome 
asked that the appropriate officers liaise to bring back a permit based solution 
to the problems being experienced in Ferry Road.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation deferred a 
decision on this proposal to allow officers to propose an appropriate, 
enforceable permit based solution for regular, legitimate users of Ferry 
Road.

37. Proposed removal of 3 parking zones (AA Newbolt Road, AC Farmlea 
Road and JD Portsea North) (AI 4)

Alan Cufley, the Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support, 
presented the report setting out the removal of 3 parking zones and reported 
on the petition received for Newbolt Road (expressing concern regarding 
removal of the parking zone). Since the consultation had taken place on the 
original proposals it was now recommended that 2 of the zones stay in place 
and only 1 be removed.  Councillor Ellcome had seen the petition and thought 
there had been some confusion about the residents parking operated under 
Housing rather than Traffic & Transportation.  Councillor Stagg reported that 
she had heard from a community nurse who experienced problems finding 
places to park in the Newbolt Road area.  Councillor Ellcome approved the 
recommendations, with the 2 hour free period removed from zone AA 
regarding Newbolt Road.

DECISIONS:
(1) AA Newbolt Road parking zone remains in place (with the 2 hour free 

period removed)
(2) AC Farmlea Road parking zone is removed.
(3) JD Portsea North parking zone remains in place.

38. Bus Lane Enforcement Guidelines and Penalty Charge Notice Rate (AI 5)

Alan Cufley, Director for Transport, Environment & Business Support, 
presented the new guidelines for bus lanes.  He reported receipt of a letter 
from the Department of Transport approving a charge of £60 for 
contraventions.  Councillor Ellcome stressed that these were national 
guidelines and that the council were proposing to charge at the median rate of 
£60.  Councillor Stagg supported this proposal in the interests of keeping the 
buses running on time.

DECISION: That the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
approved the guidelines (at appendix 1 of the report) and approved the 
setting of the Penalty Charge Notice for a bus lane contravention at £60.

39. Notice of motion - fares on buses in Portsmouth (AI 6)

Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support, 
emphasised that the local authority does not have the ability to make changes 



3

to bus fares, but has a relationship with operators regarding the non- 
commercial routes.

DECISION in response to the Notice of Motion at Full Council, it was 
agreed that:

1. The Cabinet Member will write to First Hampshire, Dorset & 
Berkshire and Stagecoach (South) to seek their cooperation in 
providing a value for money bus service in Portsmouth.

2. Officers within the Transport, Environment and Business Support 
Directorate, will continue to meet with public transport operators to 
promote affordability within the fares structure and work on 
promoting bus travel across the city.

3. Through the Cabinet Member's role within the Solent Transport 
partnership, there is continued monitoring of the uptake and 
promotion of innovative ticketing solutions such as the Solent Go 
card, mobile phone ticketing and improving and promoting bus 
travel generally.

40. Winter Maintenance Programme Operational Plan 2015-16 (AI 7)

DECISION: The Winter Maintenance Programme was approved.

41. Solent Transport Business Plan for 2015-16 (AI 8)

DECISION: That the Solent Transport Business Plan 2015-16 is 
supported by Portsmouth City Council.

The meeting concluded at 4.37 pm.

Councillor Ken Ellcome
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


